
Form Name:  Amendment to Master Consultant Agreement (Capital Projects)
Form/File No.:  1349561/T-32026
City Attorney Approval Date:  September 2016

Page:  1 of 1

First Amendment to Master City of San José Consultant Agreement

(Capital Projects)

Consultant’s Name:  Conger Moss Guillard (CMG Landscape Architecture) 

(PRNS Contract No.645725) 
(Master Agreement AC No. 662484-0)

Second

Third

Fourth

This Amendment to the Master Agreement is made and entered into this ______ day of ________________, 
20___.  The City and the Consultant amend the above-referenced agreement as set forth herein.

1. Capitalized words in this Amendment have the same meaning as in the Master Agreement.

2. The provisions of this Master Agreement (including any previous amendments) not modified by this
Amendment remain in full force and effect.

3. The provisions of this Amendment are effective upon execution of the Amendment by both parties.

4.
Agreement Term:  Section 2 is amended to extend the expiration date from December 31, 2022 to 
December 31, 2023.  

5. Maximum Total Compensation:  Subsection 10.1 is amended to Increase    Decrease   
the Maximum Total Compensation from $2,620,878 to $2,750,000.

6.
Agreement Section(s):  Section(s) _   __ is/are amended to read as set forth in Attachment 
A of the Amendment.

7. 

Schedule of Rates and Charges – Exhibit B:  The  original    First Revised   
Second Revised   Third Revised Exhibit B is amended to read as set forth in the attached 
First    Second   Third Fourth Revised Exhibit B, which is incorporated by reference 
into this Amendment.  

This Amendment is executed by the authorized representatives of the City and Consultant as follows: 

City of San José

By _________________________________________

Name:  Sarah Zarate Date
Title:  Director, City Manager’s Office

Consultant

By _________________________________________

Name:  Willett Moss Date
Title:  Partner

Approval as to Form (City Attorney):

Form Approved by the Office of the City Attorney.

(The Maximum Total Compensation, as amended, is $100,000 or 
less, and the provisions of the form are not altered.)

Approved as to Form:

___________________________________________
[Sr.] Deputy City Attorney Date

662484-008

10th May
22



Master Agreement AC No. 662484-0 
PRNS Contract No. 647203 
Consultant:  Conger Moss Guillard (CMG Landscape Architecture) 

Form Name:  Amendment to Master Consultant Agreement (Capital Projects) 
Revised Exhibit B:  Schedule of Rates and Charges 

Form/File No.:  1349561/T-32026 
City Attorney Approval Date:  September 2016

Page:  1 of __ 

First 
Revised Exhibit B:  Schedule of Rates and Charges 

(Capital Project) 
Second 

Third 

Fourth 

This revised Exhibit B is an attachment to the First    Second   Third Fourth
amendment to Master Agreement. 

The rates and charges set forth in the original Exhibit B, or in any previous amendment to the original 
Exhibit B, are amended as follows:   

RATE SCHEDULE 2022 
(All Rates Indicated Shall Be in Effect from January 1, 2022 until December 31, 2022) 

PLANNING AND DESIGN SERVICES BILLING RATES 

Principal $240 - $310 
LA-5 Senior Project Manager/ Senior Landscape Architect $205 
LA-4 Project Manager/ Landscape Architect $180 
LA-3 Project Captain $160 
LA-2 Project Designer $140 
LA-1 Designer $125 
CAD Tech/Intern $80 
Project Assistant $85 

MISCELLANEOUS FEES 

The following services and fees are billed at cost plus 10% 
• Subcontracted Services
• Transportation, meals, and lodging for overnight travel and incidental travel expenses.
• Commercial delivery services, including Federal Express, Express Mail and Messenger
Services.
• Printing and Copies

MILEAGE 
Unless agreed otherwise in the Professional Services Agreement, Consultant charges all project 
related mileage at the prevailing IRS rate per mile. 

OFFICE REPROGRAPHICS CHARGES 
B&W Plot-Bond $1.65/sf 
Color Plot-Bond $5.50/sf 
Color Plot-Presentation Satin $8.25/sf 
Color Laser 8.5x11 $0.25ea 
Color Laser 11x17 $0.50ea 
B&W Laser 8.5x11 $0.10ea 
B&W Laser 11x17 $0.20ea 
Color Photocopies (up to 11”x17”) $0.50ea 





Form 149-7 (Revision Date 09/20) 

INSTRUCTIONS FOR INSURANCE APPROVAL:
Forward the following to: RISK & INSURANCE

200 E. Santa Clara Street 14th Floor 
San Jose, CA 95113-1905 
Riskmgmt@sanjoseca.gov 

1. This form (149-7) completed;
2. Copy of face page of Contract;
3. Copy of insurance requirements included in contract.
4. Copy of Service Provider’s certificate of insurance.

NOTIFICATION OF CONTRACT BEING PROCESSED

DATE:  2/3/22 

Service Provider: CMG Landscape Architecture Phone No. 415-757-2040

Project: Consultant Services

Project Amount: $2,620,878

Estimated
Start Date

Upon Execution
Estimated
Completion Date

12/31/22

Scope of Work:  This is the Fourth (4th) Amendment to the Master Agreement, which 
changes the term end date to 12/31/2022 and adds $1,595,878 to the agreement. 

Department PRNS Division ASD

Department Alex Niles
Contact

Ph./Ext: (408) 793-5592
Fax:

COMPLIANCE WITH INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS

Comments:

Signature: ______________________________ 
Risk & Insurance 

Date: 

FOR RISK & INSURANCE USE ONLY         
Date Forwarded to City Clerk:

Date forwarded to City Clerk:  

COMPLIANCE WITH BOND REQUIREMENTS
Signature:

______________________________ 
City Clerk

Date: 



Form 149-7 (Revision Date 09/20) 

Certificate of Insurance Checklist

(Yes) (No)

A. Insured name on certificate of insurance must match the contract
face page

B. Insurance coverages should match those found in the insurance
requirements

C. Limits of insurance should meet or exceed those found in the
insurance requirements

D. All documented policies must be current and not expired

E. The City of San José should be an Additional Insured on the
Vendor's General and Auto Liability policies

F. The workers' compensation policy should document a waiver of
subrogation in favor of the City of San José

If any of the following has been marked as a (No) then request an updated 
Certificate of Insurance from the Vendor before submission 



TO: Sarah Zarate, Director FROM: Jon Cicirelli  
City Manager’s Office Director of PRNS

SUBJECT: Approval of Retroactivity DATE: May 19, 2022 

Approved Date

SUBJECT: APPROVAL OF RETROACTIVITY IN THE AGREEMENT FOR THE 
FOURTH AMENDMENT TO THE CMG LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT AGREEMENT

In June 2013, the City Auditor released an audit report entitled "Consulting Agreements: Better 
Enforcement of Procurement Rules, Monitoring, and Transparency is Needed." (City Audit 
Report No. 13-06.) Recommendation No. 4 (Audit Report pages 16-17) involves limiting
retroactive agreements to situations where contract execution is in process. The audit report 
states that when a City employee informally authorizes work before execution of the agreement, 
the employee commits City funds not within his/her authority to commit.

The Parks, Recreation, and Neighborhood Services (PRNS) Department is seeking authorization 
for the retroactive provision to pay for services in the Fourth Amendment to the CMG Landscape 
Architect agreement. 

The justification for the request to include a retroactivity provision is that the agreement: 

Its execution was already in process when the services started.

 The services responded to an immediate threat to public health, safety, or property. 

 The manner of compensation doesn't involve a commitment of City funds. 

 The consultant/contractor provided a letter stating that the City isn't obligated to pay for 
any services it provided if the contract/amendment isn't executed. 

 Starting services protected or advanced the following significant City interest: 



May 19, 2022
Subject:  CMG Landscape Architect
Page 2 

In this case, project approvals were granted by the City in November 2020. Around January 
2021, the City was notified of litigation filed by St. Claire Club regarding the construction of a 
concert stage in St. James Park.  Staff was directed to proceed with the 65% design in Spring 
2021 and the work was funded in the FY 2021-22 Capital budget. 

Throughout the Summer and Fall of 2021, Mayor San Liccardo worked with the St. Claire Club 
to negotiate a settlement, including the potential to relocate the pavilion to another area of the 
park. The consultant began a potential relocation study in September 2021.  The negotiations 
ended in the Fall 2021, and staff notified the consultant on December 3, 2021. The consultant 
was then directed to commence work on the 65% design on December 17, 2021. 

PRNS acknowledges the process was out of City contract compliance and will monitor future 
agreements to prevent this oversight in the future.  

___________________________________________ 
Jon Cicirelli
Director 
Parks, Recreation and Neighborhood Services 

For questions please contact Petra Riguero, Program Manager, at (408) 793-4198 or via e-mail at 
petra.riguero@sanjoseca.gov.  





 

 ___ _______________

-008

Yes

Amendment Consulting Services

No

RFP

No

PRNS (64)

Select One

No


